

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SHIVA STEIN, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EAGLE BANCORP, INC., SUSAN G.
RIEL, RONALD D. PAUL, CHARLES D.
LEVINGSTON, JAMES H. LANGMEAD,
and LAURENCE E. BENSIGNOR,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-06873-LGS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
- II. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23 AND *GRINNELL*3
- III. ARGUMENT5
 - A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate In Light Of The Factors Outlined By Rule 23(e)(2) And The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors5
 - 1. Plaintiffs And Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Settlement Class.....5
 - 2. The Settlement Was Reached After Substantial Litigation And Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Conducted Under The Auspices Of A Well-Respected Mediator6
 - 3. The Settlement Is An Excellent Result For The Settlement Class In Light Of The Benefits Of The Settlement And The Risks Of Continued Litigation7
 - (a) Complexity, Expense And Duration Of Litigation8
 - (b) Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages9
 - (c) The Risks Of Maintaining Class Certification.....13
 - (d) Range Of Reasonableness In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And Attendant Risks Of Litigation.....15
 - 4. Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....16
 - 5. The Settlement Treats All Members Of The Settlement Class Equitably Relative To Each Other17
 - 6. The Class’s Reaction To The Settlement Supports Final Approval18
 - 7. The Ability Of Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment18
 - B. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair And Reasonable19
 - C. The Settlement Class Should be Finally Certified.....21
 - D. The Notice Program Satisfies Rule 23, The PSLRA, And Due Process21
- IV. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.,
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) 9

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 14

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020)..... 4

Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)..... 17

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 4, 7, 9, 18

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
560 U.S. 27 (2013)..... 14

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 11

Ebbert v. Nassau Cnty.,
2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011) 14

Edward Lea v. TAL Education Group,
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)..... 8, 13

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 19

Goldman Sachs Grp. v. AR Teacher Ret. Sys.,
141 S. Ct. 1951 (June 21, 2021)..... 14

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... 14

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 15

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc., Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 9

In re Barrick Gold Sec. Litig.,
314 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 5

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc., Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 8, 13, 19

In re China Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 12581781 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014) 7

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014) 3

In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 18

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 6, 8

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 16

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 19

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 20

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 18

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 3, 13, 19

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 8, 19

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 22

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 18

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 19

In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
828 F. App’x. 760 (2d Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)..... 5

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 4

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 5

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 8, 10

Kalnit v. Eichler,
99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 10, 11

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 17, 18

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
575 U.S. 175 (2015)..... 10

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 9

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 9

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La., v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 18, 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3, 4, 6, 21

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 7

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2020 Full-Year Review
NERA (Jan. 25, 2021)..... 15
